
	

250 E. 1st Street Suite 1500, Los Angeles, CA 90012  |  www.magnoliapublicschools.org 
	

 

 
Proposed Board Recommendation 
I move that the board authorize the CEO to execute the lease agreement extension for MSA 7 for 
the next five (5) years beginning with the 2017-2018 school year.  
 
Background 
This is the renewal of the lease agreement for the MSA 7 site at 18355 Roscoe Blvd., Northridge, 
CA 91325.  The Lessor is LIFEhouse Church.  
 
Budget Implications   
 
The lease costs have been reviewed and included in the school’s annual budget.  
 
How Does This Action Relate/Affect/Benefit All MSAs? 
 
This lease will allow MSA 7 to continue to provide a safe and convenient facility for students 
attending the school.  
 
Name of Staff Originator: 
  
Frank Gonzalez, Chief Growth Officer 
 
Attachments 
Lease  
Lease Extension Terms (2017-2022) 
 

Board Agenda Item # Agenda #  II I  

Date: June 14, 2017 

To: Magnolia Board of Directors 

From: Caprice Young, Ed.D., CEO & Superintendent 

Staff Lead: Frank Gonzalez, Chief Growth Officer 

RE: MSA 7 Lease Agreement Extension  



Magnolia Science Academy 7 
Lease Extension Terms 

2017-2022 
 

The following lease extension terms and conditions shall be incorporated as an exhibit to the 
executed lease between Lessor, First Lutheran Church of Northridge ( LIFEhouse Church), and 
Lessee, Magnolia Science Academy 7, for premises located at 18355 Roscoe Blvd., Northridge, 
California, 91325.  
 
Rent Schedule 
In continuing the established rental increases of 3% per year in the lease, below is a schedule of 
the monthly lease amounts due by year, beginning August 1st  of each year. 
                      
August 1, 2017:  $20,866.93 / month 
August 1, 2018:  $21,492.94 / month 
August 1, 2019:  $22,137.73 / month 
August 1, 2020:  $22,801.86 / month 
August 1, 2021:  $23,485.92 / month 

  
Security Deposit 
The security deposit will need to be updated to the monthly lease amount of the fifth year of 
the lease extension, 2021, per the terms in the lease agreement.  The original deposit was 
$20,259.16.  This amount will be updated to $23,485.92. The difference of $3,226.76 shall be 
deposited with Lessor via a check. 
 
Additional Costs 
Trash Collection 
MSA-7 has had a fixed rate of $634.02 per month for trash bin collection. Trash shall be 
$634.02/month until August 1, 2017.   The amount will be adjusted according to the new 
contract with the trash collection service provider.   
 
Recycling Bin 
As of August 1, 2017 the cost of the city required recycling bin will be split 50/50. Based on the 
current rate, the school portion would be $50.50/month.  The amount will be adjusted 
according to the new contract with the trash collection service provider.   
  
Maintenance Personnel 
The wage for maintenance personnel shall be $16 per hour. The school shall pay $11,232/year 
or $936/month.  
 
Air Conditioning  
The A/C monthly reimbursement of $41.66 will remain the same through mid-2025 per our 
agreement when it will be paid in full.  These costs will cover the replacement of defective units 
per the lease agreement terms.  



 
 
Signed,  
 
 
_________________________ 
Dr. Caprice Young 
President and CEO 
Magnolia Public Schools  
 

_________________________ 
Dana Hanson 
Pastor 
LIFEhouse Church  

 
 
___________________ 
Date 
 

___________________ 
Date 

 
 
 
 








	Cover MSA 7 Lease Extension
	Magnolia Science Academy 7 Lease Extension Terms
	School Lease Addendum MSA 7

